
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 19th July, 2017

10.30 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone

There will be a training session for Members of the 
Committee at 10am on the morning of the meeting on 
“The role of the Governance and Audit Committee.” 





AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 19th July, 2017, at 10.30 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership (10)

Conservative (7) Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr G Cooke, Mrs S V Hohler, 
Mr M J Horwood, Mr R A Marsh and Miss C Rankin plus 1 Vacancy

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird

Labour (1) Mr T Dhesi

Independents (1): Mr M E Whybrow

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Substitutes 

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting 

4. Election of Vice-Chairman 



5. Minutes - 11 April 2017 (Pages 5 - 14)

6. Dates of future meetings 
Wednesday, 1 November 2017
Thursday, 25 January 2018
Tuesday, 24 April 2017

These meetings will be held in the morning with the start time dependent on 
whether training will be provided to Members of the Committee before the meeting 
itself commences. 

7. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 15 - 18)

8. External Audit Annual Findings Report 2016/17 (Pages 19 - 56)

9. External Audit Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 2016/17 (Pages 57 - 84)

10. Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 (Pages 85 - 262)

11. Schools Audit Annual Report (Pages 263 - 268)

12. Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2016/17 (Pages 269 - 360)

13. Update on 2017/18 Savings Programme (Pages 361 - 362)

14. Treasury Management Annual Review (Pages 363 - 374)

15. Debt Management (Pages 375 - 386)

16. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 387 - 428)

17. RIPA Report on surveillance, covert human intelligence source and 
telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2016 and 31 
March 2017 (Pages 429 - 446)

18. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic.Services
03000 410466

Tuesday, 11 July 2017

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Governance and Audit Committee

10 Members

Conservative:  7; Liberal Democrat: 1; Labour: 1; Independent: 1.

The purpose of this Committee is to:

1. ensure the Council’s financial affairs are properly and efficiently 
conducted, and

2. review assurance as to the adequacy of the risk management and 
governance framework and the associated control environment.

On behalf of the Council this Committee will ensure the following outcomes:

(a) Risk Management and Internal Control systems are in place that are 
adequate for purpose and effectively and efficiently operated.

(b) The Council’s Corporate Governance framework meets recommended 
practice (currently set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance 
Framework), is embedded across the whole Council and is operating 
throughout the year with no significant lapses.

(c) The Council’s Internal Audit function is independent of the activities it 
audits, is effective, has sufficient experience and expertise and the 
scope of the work to be carried out is appropriate.

(d) The appointment and remuneration of External Auditors is approved in 
accordance with relevant legislation and guidance, and the function is 
independent and objective. 

(e) The External Audit process is effective, taking into account relevant 
professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken in liaison 
with Internal Audit.

(f) The Council’s financial statements (including the Pension Fund 
Accounts) comply with relevant legislation and guidance and the 
associated financial reporting processes are effective.

(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 
are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound.

(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit. 

(j) The Council monitors the implementation of the Bribery Act Policy to 
ensure that it is followed at all times. 

Page 6



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL
_____________________________________________

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 11th April, 2017.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), Mr R H Bird, 
Mr D L Brazier, Mr C P D Hoare, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr B E MacDowall 
(Substitute for Mr M Heale), Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J E Scholes, Mr W Scobie 
and Mr D Smyth

OTHER MEMBERS: John Simmonds, MBE

OFFICERS: Andy Wood (Corporate Director of Finance), Alison Mings (Treasury  and  
Investments Manager), Emma Feakins (Chief Accountant), Benjamin Watts (General 
Counsel) 
[...]
e now been concluded.”

(2) Mr C P D Hoare replied to the statement by saying that he remained 
dissatisfied and had now raised the issues described with the Police.  

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 January 2017 
are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman; and 

(b) the Minutes of the Trading Activities Sub-Committee meeting on 28 
February 2017 be noted. 

13. Committee Work and Member Development Programme.
(Item. 5)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward Committee work 
programme and Member Development programme following revised best practice 
guidance in relation to Audit Committees. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed Committee work and 
Member Development programme to April 2018. 

14. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2017-18.
(Item. 6)

1) The Head of Internal Audit presented the proposed Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud Plan for 2017/18.  He drew the Committee’s attention to the main 
audit themes for the year which were set out in paragraph 8 of the report. 

(2) RESOLVED that agreement be given to the proposed Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud Annual Plan as set out in the Appendix to the report.  

15. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report.
(Item. 7)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2016/17 financial year to date. 

(2) The Committee thanked the Internal Audit Team for its effective and diligent 
work over the previous four years. 

(2) RESOLVED that the following matters be noted for assurance:-

(a) progress and outcomes against the 2016/17 Audit Plan and proposed 
amendments; 

(b)  progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity; and 
Page 8



(c) the overall assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control and 
risk environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud work completed to date. 

16. Treasury Management Update.
(Item. 8)

(1) The Treasury and Investments Manager gave an update report on Treasury 
Management activity for the 9 months up to 31 December 2016 and on 
developments thereafter up to the date of the report.   

(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

17. Revised Accounting Policies.
(Item. 9)

(1) The Head of Financial Management asked the Committee to approve the 
adoption of “Telling the Story” as a change in presentation to the financial 
statements.  She explained that this represented a change in accounting policy. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the additions and amendments to the 
accounting policies in respect of the adoption of “Telling the Story.” 

18. Updated Financial Regulations.
(Item. 10)

(1) The Chief Accountant introduced a report recommending proposed updates 
to the Financial Regulations.

(2) RESOLVED that the proposed amendments to the Financial Regulations, 
including the delegated authority matrix be endorsed for approval by the 
County Council.  

19. External Audit - Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent 
Superannuation Fund 2016-17.
(Item. 11)

(1) Mr Paul Hughes from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented a report setting out 
the proposed work of Grant Thornton to enable them to give an audit opinion on the 
County Council’s 2016/17 financial statements including the Kent Superannuation 
Fund.  

(2) RESOLVED that:-

(a) current progress on external audit work be noted; 

(b) the outcomes of Grant Thornton’s updated risk assessment be noted; 
and 

(c) approval be given to the audit plans for Kent County Council and Kent 
Superannuation Fund for 2016/17. 

Page 9



20. External Audit  Fee Letter 2017-18.
(Item. 12)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit reported the estimated planned total audit fee of £ 
155,925 for 2017/18, which was the same fee as in 2016/17.

(2)  RESOLVED that the planned audit fee for 2017/18 be noted. 

21. Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations.
(Item. 13)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance presented management’s responses to 
questions from Grant Thornton on the County Council’s processes in relation to 
fraud, law and regulations and going concern considerations. 

(2) Mr Paul Hughes from Grant Thornton UK LLP confirmed that the external 
auditors were satisfied with the responses provided subject to the views of the 
Committee. 

(3)  The Committee asked for the first sentence of the response to the first 
question to be amended to: “Procedures are in place to minimise the risk.”  

(4) RESOLVED that subject to (3) above, approval be given to the management 
responses to the Grant Thornton questionnaire as set out in the Appendix to 
the report. 

22. Other Items.
(Item. 14)

(1)  The Committee expressed its appreciation for the work of all the officers who 
had contributed to the work of the Committee over the previous four years and also 
thanked Mr Richard Long for the manner in which he had chaired its meetings 
during the same period.  Mr Long in turn thanked the Committee.   

Page 10



EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that 
it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.)

23. Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) Update.
(Item. 16)

(1)  The General Counsel provided an update report regarding recent issues 
around an information governance breach that Members of the Committee had 
sought reassurance upon.   He explained that there were a number of continuing 
pressures in relation to information governance which were being reviewed pending 
a report to the June meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee.  

(2) In response to Members’ question, the General Counsel agreed to consider 
whether mandatory information governance should be regular and whether there 
should be testing to ensure compliance. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 25 
May 2017.

PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr R H Bird, Mr G Cooke, Mr T Dhesi, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Mr M J Horwood, Mr R A Marsh and Miss C Rankin

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Lynch (Head of Democratic Services)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
24.  Election of Chairman 

(Item 3)

(1) It was duly proposed and seconded that Mr N Chard be elected Chairman of the 
Committee. 

(2) RESOLVED that Mr N Chard be elected Chairman of the Committee.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Nick Chard, Chairman of Governance and Audit 
Committee
Robert Patterson, Head of Internal Audit

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 19th July 2017
Subject: COMMITTEE WORK & MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report provides an update on the forward Committee Work  
programme following best practice guidance in relation to Audit 
Committees.

FOR DECISION

Introduction and background
1. In December 2013, CIPFA published updated best practice guidance on the 

function and operation of audit committees in Local Government. The 
guidance recommends that this Committee’s work programme is designed to 
ensure that it can fulfil its terms of reference and that adequate arrangements 
are in place to support the Committee with relevant briefings and training. 

2. This paper is a standing item on each agenda to allow Members to review the 
programme for the year ahead, and provide Members with the opportunity to 
identify any additional items that they would wish to include.  

Current Work Programme
3. Appendix 1 shows the latest programme of work for the Committee, up to July 

2018.  The content of the pr
[...]
rnal Auditor to the Council, is required to report to the 
Committee the findings from the audit of the 2016/17 financial statements.

2. The report includes the key messages arising from the audit work undertaken 
to address the risks identified in the Audit Plan presented to this Committee in 
April 2017. It also includes the results of the work undertaken to assess the 
Council’s arrangements to secure value for money and financial resilience.

Process

3. The 2016/17 financial statements (except for the Annual Governance 
Statement) were provided to Grant Thornton for audit during June 2017. The 
audit of the financial statements started shortly afterwards and the work was 
substantially complete by early July 2017.

4. Members will have the opportunity to ask questions about the audits and 
reports to help inform their decision before formally approving the 2016/17 
financial statements.

Recommendations

5. Members of the Governance and Audit Committee are asked to:

 take note of any adjustments to the accounts of the Council
 note the conclusions on value for money and the Council’s financial 

resilience:
 agree the draft management response to the action plan, subject to any 

further verbal updates (Appendix A).

Robert Patterson
Head of Internal Audit (Ext: 416554)

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Kent County Council  |  2016/17 

The Audit Findings
for  Kent County Council
Year ended 31 March 2017

Paul Hughes
Engagement Lead
T 07792 897403
E paul.hughes@uk.gt.com

19th July 2017

Nicholas White
Senior Manager
T 0207 728 3357
E nicholas.j.white@uk.gt.com
Andy Conlan
Assistant Manager
T 07393 762 443
E andy.n.conlan@uk.gt.com
Yawar Malik
Executive
T 07859 013 368
E yawar.malik@uk.gt.com

P
age 21



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  | Audit Findings Report for Kent County Council |  2016/17 2

Private and Confidential

Chartered Accountants
Grant Thornton UK LLP is 
[...]
TIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions. 
grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 56



By: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 19th July 2017

Subject: External Audit – Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 
2016/17 

Classification: Unrestricted 

__________________________________________________________________

Summary: This paper sets the context to the External Auditor’s Annual Pension           
                   Fund Audit Findings report.  

FOR DECISION

Introduction and background

1. Grant Thornton, as External Auditor to the Council, is required to report to the 
Committee the findings from the audit of the 2016/17 Pension Fund financial 
statements (included in the Council’s financial statements).

2. The report include the key messages arising from the audit work undertaken 
to address the risks identified in the Audit Plan presented to this Committee in 
April 2017. 

Process

3. The 2016/17 Pension Fund financial statements were provided to Grant 
Thornton for audit in June 2017 and the audit of the financial statements 
progressed shortly after. with completion by early July 2017.

4. Members will have the opportunity to ask questions about the audit and report 
to help inform their decision before formally approving the 2016/17 financial 
statements.

Recommendations

5. Members of the Governance and Audit Committee are asked to:

 agree the findings in the report:

Robert Patterson
Head of Internal Audit (Ext: 416554)

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Ke
[...]
 261



Precept

Those reserves that the Council is not able to utilise to provide a service.

The proportion of the proceeds arising from the sale of fixed assets that can be used to finance capital expenditure.

Spend on Education Services which is not delegated to schools.

The levying of a rate by one authority which is collected by another. Kent County Council precepts upon the district

councils collection funds for its income but some bodies, e.g. the Environment Agency, precept upon Kent County

Council.

A government controlled agency that provides a source of borrowing for public authorities.

Usable capital receipts

Revenue expenditure

Refcus includes expenditure that has been treated as capital expenditure but does not lead to the acquisition by the

Council of a tangible asset.

See 'government grants'.

Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute (Refcus)

The 'overhead' cost to Service Directorates of support services, such as architects, accountants and solicitors.

Specific grants

A related party transaction is the transfer of assets or liabilities or the performance of services by, to or for a related

party irrespective of whether a charge is made.

Related party transaction

Support service costs

Glossary of terms

Unusable reserves

Expenditure to meet the continuing cost of services including salaries, purchase of materials and capital financing

charges.

Public Works Loans Board

Non Delegated 

170

Page 262



By: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health 
Reform
Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director of Children, Young 
People and Education 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 19th July 2017

Subject: SCHOOLS AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: The Annual Report summarises the Schools Financial Services (SFS) 
compliance programme and other activities undertaken during 2016-17 
which enables the Chief Finance Officer to certify that there is a system of 
audit for schools which gives adequate 
[...]

P
age 268



By: Robert Patterson, Head of Internal Audit

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 19th July 2016

Subject: Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2016/17  

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

This annual report summarises:
 The overall outcomes and themes from internal audit and counter fraud work for 2016/17 

and the resultant annual opinion on the Council’s systems of governance, risk 
management and internal control.

 The results of follow up work to monitor progress in implementing agreed actions from 
previous audits

 The related performance of the internal audit and counter fraud unit in delivering this work. 
 Updates to the Council’s Anti Money Laundering and Bribery Act policies 

FOR DECISION AND ASSURANCE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that the Head of Internal Audit must 
deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the organisation to 
inform its Annual Governance Statement. (AGS) This report must:

 Include an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of organisations control 
environment

 Present a summary of work that supports the opinion
 Provide a statement on conformance with the PSIAS and the results of the quality 

assurance and improvement programme (QAIP)

1.2 As such this paper and the attached enclosures provides the year end conclusions in 
relation to audit and counter fraud outcomes during 2016/17, including the patterns that 
emerge of strengths and areas for development.

1.3 There are four key determinants to our internal audit opinion, being :

The outcomes from 
internal audit & counter 
fraud work in the year

The outcomes from 
a governance 
‘health check’

Independent review of 
annual governance 
returns

Progress made by services 
with addressing issues 
raised by audits

Pa
[...]
ts are that we have been judged as fully compliant to all 
of the 56 international standards and been awarded the highest level of grading by the IIA.

8.  Revisions to Anti Money Laundering & Bribery Act Policies

8.1 As part of our protocols we undertake annual reviews of the Council’s Anti Money Laundering 
and Bribery Act policies.

8.2 The minor revisions are shown in Appendix E, amendments are highlighted in grey:

 Bribery Policy – Updated to refer to the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (para. 3.1)
 Anti-Money Laundering Policy – Updated to cross refer to the Bribery Policy (para. 

12-12.1)

Page 273



9. Recommendations

9.1 Members are asked to 

(a) note the internal audit and counter fraud outcomes derived from the 2016/17 work and 
the resultant ‘Substantial’ internal audit opinion to the Annual Governance Statement 
relating to the County Council’s governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements.

(b) approve the proposed amendments to the Council’s Anti Money Laundering & Bribery Act 
policies 

Appendices

Appendix A Distribution of internal audit judgements 2016/17 
Appendix B Overall diagrammatic results from the 2016/17 Governance Health check
Appendix C Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 – Internal Audit Opinion 
Appendix D Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Annual Report 
Appendix E Revisions to Anti Money Laundering & Bribery Act policies

Robert Patterson, Head of Internal Audit

03000 416554, Robert.Patterson@kent.gov.uk
July 2017

Page 274

mailto:Robert.Patterson@kent.gov.uk


Appendix A – Distribution of internal audit judgements 2016/17  

Adequate

Substantial

Prospects for Improvement

A
ss

ur
an

ce
 L

ev
el

High

Limited

No Assurance

2016/17 Audit Assurance Levels and Prospects for Improvement of Audits

AdequateUncertain Good Very Good

1 2

3 4

6 7

8

9

11 12

13 14

33 34

17

18

19

20

21

10

22

23

25

26

24

27

28

29

32

31

30

15

16

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

[...]
ge 446


	Agenda
	5 Minutes - 11 April 2017
	Minutes , 11/04/2017 Governance and Audit Committee
	Minutes , 25/05/2017 Governance and Audit Committee

	7 Committee Work and Member Development Programme
	8 External Audit Annual Findings Report 2016/17
	Item 08 Appendix

	9 External Audit Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 2016/17
	Item 09 Appendix

	10 Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	Item 10 Appendix

	11 Schools Audit Annual Report
	Item 11 Appendix

	12 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2016/17
	13 Update on 2017/18 Savings Programme
	14 Treasury Management Annual Review
	15 Debt Management
	16 Corporate Risk Register
	17 RIPA Report on surveillance, covert human intelligence source and telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017
	Item 17 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


11

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 19 July 
2017.

PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr R H Bird, Mr D Farrell (Substitute for 
Mr T Dhesi), Mr M J Horwood, Mr R A Marsh, Miss C Rankin, Mrs P A V Stockell 
(Substitute for Mrs S V Hohler) and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mrs M E Crabtree and 
Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs C Head 
(Head of Financial Management), Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), 
Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager), Mr B Watts (General 
Counsel), Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal Audit), Ms S Buckland (Audit 
Manager), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager), Ms Y King (Schools 
Financial Services Manager), Mr M Rolfe (Trading Standards Manager (East)) 
and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
25.  Election of Vice-Chairman 

(Item 4)

(1)  The Chairman moved, seconded by Mrs P A V Stockell that Mr R A Marsh 
be elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee.
 Carried

(2) RESOLVED that Mr R A Marsh be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee. 

26.  Minutes 
(Item 5)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 11 April 2017 and 25 May 
2017 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

27.  Dates of future meetings 
(Item 6)

The Committee noted that its next meetings would be held on:- 



12

Wednesday, 1 November 2017;
Thursday, 25 January 2018; and 
Tuesday, 24 April 2018. 

28.  Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee 
Work and Member Development programme following best practice guidance in 
relation to Audit Committees.

(2)  The Chairman agreed to consider with Officers whether the Trading 
Activities Sub-Committee was the most appropriate way to govern and audit 
trading companies.   The outcome of these deliberations would be reported to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

(3) RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward Committee Work 
programme and Member Development programme set out in the report.  

29.  External Audit Annual Findings Report 2016/17 
(Item 8)

(1)  An addendum to the Audit Findings report was tabled at the meeting.   

(2)  Mr Paul Hughes from Grant Thornton UK, LLP presented the report 
including key messages arising from the audit work undertaken to address the 
risks identified in the Audit Plan presented to the Committee in April 2017 
together with the results of the work undertaken to assess the Council’s 
arrangements to secure value for money. He said that he anticipated that he 
would soon be in a position to confirm that in all significant respects, the Council 
had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources.  

(3) The Committee placed on record its thanks and acknowledgement of the 
work of the Finance Team and all other staff involved in speedily producing 
financial statements, which were anticipated to receive an unqualified audit 
opinion.

(4) RESOLVED to;-

(a) note the adjustments that have been made to the accounts of the 
County Council; 

(b) note the Audit Findings Report’s conclusions on value for money 
and the Council’s financial resilience; and 

(c) agree the draft management response to the action plan set out in 
Appendix A of the Audit Findings Report.



13

30.  External Audit Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 2016/17 
(Item 9)

(1)  Mr M Dean from Grant Thornton LLP UK gave a report on the audit 
findings for the Kent Superannuation Fund. The report included the key 
messages arising from the audit work undertaken to address the risks identified in 
the Audit Plan presented to the Committee in April 2017.

(2) The Committee placed on record its congratulations and appreciation for 
those officers in the Finance Team and other officers who had produced the 
accounts with such speed and accuracy.

(4) RESOLVED that the findings in the report be agreed. 

31.  Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
(Item 10)

(1)  The Head of Financial Management introduced the draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2016-17.    

(2) The Chief Accountant drew attention to the Unqualified Opinion issued by 
the Independent Auditor. 

(3) The Corporate Director of Finance agreed to provide additional information 
to all Members of the Committee on Earmarked Reserves in respect of those 
where the movement over the previous financial year had been in the millions.  

(4) The Treasury and Investments Manager agreed to inform Members of the 
Committee of the rate at which the Barclays LOBO Loan had been converted into 
a fixed rate loan in April 2016.   

(5)  The Committee placed on record its appreciation of the work of the 
Finance Team, with particular thanks to Cath Head and Emma Feakins for 
producing the Statement of Accounts.  

(6) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) approval be given to the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17; 

(b) approval be given to the Letters of Representation; 

(c) the recommendations made in the Annual Findings Report be 
noted.

 



14

32.  Schools Audit Annual Report 
(Item 11)

1) The Schools Financial Services Manager presented a report summarising 
the Schools Financial Services compliance programme and other activities 
undertaken during 2016/17 which enabled the Chief Finance Officer to certify that 
there was a system of audit for schools which gave adequate assurance over 
financial management standards in schools. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

33.  Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2016/17 
(Item 12)

1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes and themes from 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work for 2016-17 and the resultant annual 
opinion on the Council’s systems of governance, risk management and internal 
control. He also provided the results of follow up work to monitor progress in 
implementing agreed actions from previous audits and the related performance of 
the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Unit in delivering this work.  In addition, he 
provided draft updates to the Council’s Anti Money Laundering and Bribery Act 
policies.  

(2) The Committee noted accepted the offer from the Head of Internal Audit to 
check whether the proposed updates to the Council’s Anti Money Laundering and 
Bribery Act policies fully conformed to the new Regulations, and to adjust the 
updates accordingly if this proved not to be the case. 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud outcomes derived from the 
2016/17 work and the resultant “Substantial” Internal Audit Opinion 
to the Annual Governance Statement relating to the Council’s 
governance, risk management and internal control arrangements be 
noted for assurance; and 

(b)  subject to (2) above, approval be given to the proposed 
amendments to the County Council’s Anti Money Laundering and 
Bribery Act policies. 

34.  Update on 2017/18 Savings Programme 
(Item 13)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance reported on progress towards the 
towards the 2017/18 budget savings of £76.7m. 



15

(2) RESOLVED that the progress on the 2017/18 revenue budget savings be 
noted for assurance. 

35.  Treasury Management Annual Review 
(Item 14)

(1)  The Treasury and Investments Manager introduced a report summarising 
Treasury Management activities in 2016/17.  She agreed to write to the members 
of the Committee to explain the total borrowing figure in the table in paragraph 18 
of the report.

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the report for submission to the 
County Council. 

36.  Debt Management 
(Item 15)

(1)  The Committee considered a report on the Council’s debt position. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

37.  Corporate Risk Register 
(Item 16)

(1)  The Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications and Performance 
and the Corporate Risk and Assurance Manager presented the Corporate Risk 
Register.   

(2) The Committee noted that the Internal Audit opinion on Risk Management 
was Substantial with Good prospects for improvement. 

(3) The Corporate Risk and Assurance Manager agreed that in line with usual 
practice, the comments made by Members of the Committee in respect of the 
current risk rating for Civil Contingencies and Resilience (CRR4) and the 
possibility of identifying Brexit as a risk in its own right would be conveyed to the 
Corporate Management Team and the appropriate Cabinet Members. 

(4) RESOLVED that the assurance provided in relation to the development, 
maintenance and review of the Corporate Risk Register be noted. 



16

38.  RIPA Report on surveillance, covert human intelligence source and 
telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 
2016 and 31 March 2017 
(Item 17)

(1) The Committee considered a report on surveillance, covert human 
intelligence source and telecommunications data requests carried out by the 
County Council between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017. 

(2) RESOLVED that the use of powers under RIPA and the RIPA Policy be 
noted for assurance. 


